PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7212171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SOL-GEL TECHNOLOGIES LTD.	01/05/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PADAGIS US LLC
Street Address:	1251 LINCOLN ROAD
City:	ALLEGAN
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49010

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16633263	
Application Number:	16493391	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: LAHO@POLSINELLI.COM

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI

Address Line 1: THREE EMBARCADERO CENTER, SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	113497-446884
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDSAY AHO
SIGNATURE:	/LINDSAY AHO/
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Signed_Patent Assignment (Sol-Gel Tech. to Padagis) (Fully Executed)#page1.tif source=Signed_Patent Assignment (Sol-Gel Tech. to Padagis) (Fully Executed)#page2.tif source=Signed_Patent Assignment (Sol-Gel Tech. to Padagis) (Fully Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 507165326 REEL: 059194 FRAME: 0675

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into January 5, 2022, by and between, SOL-GEL TECHNOLOGIES LTD., a limited company organized under the laws of Israel, with its principal office located at 7 Golda Meir Street, Weizmann Science Park, Ness Ziona, 7403650, Israel ("Assignor"), and PADAGIS US LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal office located at 1251 Lincoln Road, Allegan, MI 49010 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title, and interest in the patents and patent applications described in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto ("Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and convey all of its rights in the Patents to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire all of Assignor's rights in the Patents, and to clarify the chain of title in the Patents in the name of Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee each hereby agree as follows:

<u>Assignment</u>: Assignor, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and all of the following:

- (a) all international, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, request for continued examination, renewal, reexamination, reissue, and other related extensions and applications relating thereto (including any and all foreign counterpart patents and applications) which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world;
- (b) all patents (including reissues and re-examinations) which may be granted on any of items described in (a) above; and
- (c) all rights of priority in the Patents and any of the items described in (a) and (b) above, together with all rights to recover damages for past and present infringements and any other causes of action related to any of the items described in (a) and (b) above, including but not limited to, infringement of any of Assignor's provisional rights therein.

Assignor agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive patents for subject matter disclosed in any of (a) or (b) above in Assignee's own name.

Assignor grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or rules of other entities including but not limited to United States or foreign governments or patent offices, for recordation of this document.

Assignor represents that Assignor has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with Assignee that Assignor has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the right, title, and interest herein conveyed.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

Assignor:	SOL-GEL TECHNOLOGIES LTD.
	7 Golda Meir Street Weizmann Science Park Ness Ziona 7403650 Jerael
	Ву:
	Gilad Mamlok Name:
	Title:CFO
Assignee:	PADAGIS US LLC
	1251 Lincoln Road
	Allegan, MI 49010
	Ву:
	Name: Landon R. Clark
	Title: VP - Legal Affairs

SCHEDULE A ("The Patents")

Patent No./ Application No.	Subject Matter	Filing Date	Country Jurisdiction
10,947,191 (App. No. 16/633,263)	PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF GLYCOPYRROLATE TOSYLATE	26/Jul/2018	United States
201917036570	PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF GLYCOPYRROLATE TOSYLATE	03/12/2018	India
EP3596047 EP18768004.6	PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF GLYCOPYRROLATE TOSYLATE	03/12/2018	Europe
10,954,191 (App. No. 16/493,391)	PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF GLYCOPYRROLATE TOSYLATE	03/12/2018	United States
EP3658537 EP18838282.4	PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF GLYCOPYRROLATE TOSYLATE	07/26/2018	Europe

3

PATENT REEL: 059194 FRAME: 0678